

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
Milwaukee Division**

SCHUYLER FILE,

Plaintiff,

v.

JILL M. KASTNER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2:19-cv-01063

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO
BAR DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The standard of review sets a high bar for dismissal.	3
II. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction under Rule 12(b)(1).	3
III. The Justices are not immune from suit.	9
IV. Plaintiff has stated a claim upon which relief can be granted.....	11
a. The State Bar’s activities are subject to exacting scrutiny.....	12
b. The State Bar fails to provide the one compelling state interest discussed in <i>Harris</i> : formal regulation of professional conduct.	13
c. The State Bar cannot draw an enforceable line between its advocacy activities and its educational activities after <i>Janus</i> , and its procedures on deductions are fundamentally flawed.	19
d. The State Bar fails the narrow tailoring required by exacting scrutiny.	26
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	13
<i>Amaral v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-16-00594-PHX-JAT (BSB), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184976 (D. Ariz. Nov. 8, 2017).....	20
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Armes v. Philadelphia</i> , 706 F. Supp. 1156 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	15
<i>Byars v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014).....	20
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Crosetto v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 12 F.3d 1396 (7th Cir. 1993)	7-8
<i>Does 1-7 v. Round Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 735 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	21
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 590 (2018).....	2, 19
<i>Fox v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 83 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	15
<i>Guilbeau v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	throughout
<i>Henry v. Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964).	20
<i>Horist v. Sudler & Co.</i> , 941 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>In re Amoun Vang Sayaovong</i> , 2015 WI 100	8
<i>In re Burton</i> , 2019 WI 30	8
<i>In re Capistrant</i> , 2015 WI 88	8
<i>In re Eichhorn-Hicks</i> , 2019 WI 91	8
<i>In re Fischer</i> , 2019 WI 36	8
<i>In re FitzGerald</i> , 2007 WI 11	8

In re Grass, 2019 WI 35 8

In re Netzer, 2014 WI 7 6

In re Perez, 2019 WI 99 8

In re Rajek, 2017 WI 85 6

In re State Bar of Wis., 169 Wis. 2d 21 (1992) 18

In re White, 2019 WI 95 8

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... throughout

Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin, No. 19-CV-266 (W.D. Wis.). 2

Keller v. State Bar of Calif., 496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... throughout

Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis., 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 13, 23

Kirksey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 168 F.3d 1039, 1042 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 12

Klikno v. United States, 928 F.3d 539, 544 (7th Cir. 2019) 20

Lathrop v. Donohue, 367 U.S. 820 (1961) throughout

Lawrence v. Chater, 516 U.S. 163, 167 (1996)..... 20

Le v. Kohls Dep’t Stores, Inc., 160 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (E.D. Wis. 2016) 3

Levine v. Heffernan, 864 F.2d 457, 461 (7th Cir. 1988) 4, 21

Manning v. Miller, 355 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 3

McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 13

Morlock v. W. Cent. Educ. Dist., 46 F. Supp. 2d 892 (D. Minn. 1999) 15

Morrison v. YTB Int’l, Inc., 649 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2011). 4

National Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34, 48-49 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 7

Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc., 532 F.3d 364, 376 (5th Cir. 2008) 14

N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC, 574 U.S. 494 (2015)..... 1

Price v. City of Chi., 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019) 2

Reeder v. Madigan, 780 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 11

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 1

Schell v. Williams, 5:19-cv-00281-HE (W.D. Okla. 2019) 10

Seegars v. Ashcroft, 396 F.3d 1248, 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 7

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452..... 7

State ex rel. Moran v. Dep’t of Admin., 103 Wis. 2d 311 (1981)..... 9

Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., 446 U.S. 719 (1980)..... 9-10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 4, 10

Teachers v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986)..... 19

Tenet Healthcare v. Cmty. Health Sys., 839 F. Supp. 2d 869 (N.D. Tex. 2012).. 15

Tracht Gut, LLC v. L.A. Cty. Treasurer, 836 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016) 12

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)..... 13

RULES PETITIONS

In the matter of the Petition for Amendment to Supreme Court Chapter 20 – Rules of Professional Conduct for Attorneys [Wis. 04-07]..... 16

In the Matter of Petition to Amend or Repeal SCR 40.03 [Wis. 09-09]..... 16

In the Matter of Petition proposing an amendment to SCR 31.05 concerning teaching as means to satisfy the requirements of SCR 31.02 [Wis. 11-06] 16

In the Matter of Petition for Amendments to Rules of Professional Conduct for Attorneys [Wis. 15-03] 16

In the Matter of the Petition to Amend Supreme Court Rule Chapter 31 and Chapter 10.03 [Wis. 15-05]..... 15

In the Matter to Amend SCR 31.02 and 31.05 Relating to Continuing Legal Education Requirements [Wis. 16-06] 16

In the Matter of Petition to Amend Board of Bar Examiners Rule 6.02 [Wis. 17-10] 16

In the matter of amending Supreme Court Rules pertaining to referees and attorney discipline [Wis. 19-04] 16

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 11

Wis. Const. Art. VII, Sec. 3 8, 9

(Wis.) S. Ct. R. 10.03(5)(b)1-5 25

(Wis.) S. Ct. R. 10.03(6) 5

(Wis.) S. Ct. R. Ch. 10 Appx. (State Bar Bylaws), Art. I, Sec. 3(a) 5

(Wis.) S. Ct. R. Ch. 21 17

(Wis.) S. Ct. R. 21.02(1) 5

(Wis.) S. Ct. R. 21.09(1) 6

(Wis.) S. Ct. R. 21.13 6

(Wis.) S. Ct. R. 21.16 4

(Wis.) S. Ct. R. 21.16 (1m) 11

(Wis.) S. Ct. R. Ch. 31 17

(Wis.) S. Ct. R. Ch. 40 17

Wis. S. Ct. Internal Operating Procedures I 8

Ohio Elections Comm. Rules 3517-1-11 4

Ohio Elections Comm. Rules 3517-1-14 4

ARTICLES, BOOKS, AND WEBSITES

“2018-2019 GENERAL PROGRAM APPROVAL (GPA) SPONSORS,” Bd. of Bar Examiners, <https://www.wicourts.gov/services/attorney/docs/gpalist.pdf> 27

Abby Churchill, et al., “Sexual Orientation, Gender Identity, and the Law” (State Bar of Wis. PINNACLE 2018)..... 25

American Bar Asso., “Directory of Lawyer Disciplinary Agencies,” https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional_responsibility/current_disciplinary_agency_directory_online.authcheckdam.pdf 17

Brief of 24 Past Presidents of the D.C. Bar in *Janus v. AFSCME*, 2018 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 224 24

Continuing Legal Edu. Regulators Asso., “Directory,” <https://www.clereg.org/directory> 17

David L. Hudson, Jr., “States split on new ABA Model Rule limiting harassing or discriminatory conduct,” ABA J. (Oct. 1, 2017), http://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/ethics_model_rule_harassing_conduct 16

“Discount Programs,” State Bar of Wisconsin, <https://www.wisbar.org/aboutus/membership/membershipandbenefits/Pages/Discounts-Affiliated-Programs.aspx>..... 28

Friedrichs v. Calif. Teachers Assoc. oral argument transcript, https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2015/14-915_e2p3.pdf 22

Jack Stark, *THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION* (Oxford U. Press 2011)8-9

Janus v. AFSCME oral argument transcript, https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2017/16-1466_gebh.pdf 14, 23

James Coppess, *Symposium: Four propositions that follow from Janus*, SCOTUSblog (Jun. 28, 2018, 2:36 PM), <https://www.scotusblog.com/2018/06/symposium-four-propositions-that-follow-from-janus/>..... 23

Kim Colby, “Why D.C. Should Not Adopt ABA Model Rule 8.4(g),” The Federalist Society (March 12, 2019), <https://fedsoc.org/commentary/blog-posts/why-d-c-should-not-adopt-aba-model-rule-8-4-g> 16

Nat. Conf. of Bar Examiners, “Directory of State Bar Admission Agencies,” <http://www.ncbex.org/assets/BarAdmissionGuide/NCBE-CompGuide-2019.pdf> 17

Tristan R. Pettit, *Wisconsin Landlord-Tenant Manual* (State Bar. of Wis. PINNACLE forthcoming) 25

Virginia State Bar, “About the bar,” <https://www.vsb.org/site/about>. 15

William Baude & Eugene Volokh, *The Supreme Court 2017 Term: Comment: Compelled Subsidies and the First Amendment*, 132 HARV. L. REV. 171, 196-98 (2018)..... 23-24
